Pursuant to Article 395 § 2 point 2) and Article 348 § 4 of the Commercial Companies Code, the 

General Meeting of the Company resolves as follows: 

§ 1 

The General Meeting of the Company distributes the net profit of the Company for 2018 amounting 

to PLN 151,928,816.18 (in words: one hundred fifty-one million nine hundred twenty-eight thousand 

eight hundred sixteen zlotys eighteen grosh) as follows: 

 dividend payment:   PLN 133 470 960.00, 

 reserves:    PLN 18 457 856.18. 

§ 2 

The dividend shall be PLN 3.18 (in words: three zloty eighteen grosh) per share. 

§ 3 

The dividend record date shall be 19 July 2019.

[...]

§ 1 

The Ordinary General Meeting resolves to amend the Articles of Association of the Warsaw Stock 

Exchange as follows: 

1) Art. 4.1 of the Articles of Association shall be replaced by the following: 

„1. The Company's share capital is PLN 41,972,000 (forty one million nine hundred and seventy 

two thousand zlotys) and is divided into 41,972,000 (forty one million nine hundred and seventy 

two thousand) shares with the nominal value of PLN 1 (one zloty) each, including: 

14,772,470 registered series A shares preferred: 

1) by each share conferring two votes; and 

2) as set out in Art. 9.4.2); 

27,199,530 ordinary bearer series B shares.” 

2) Art.